

SC 11336/2023
STATE Vs. SHAIDUL & ORS.
FIR No. 164 /2023
PS- (New Friends Colony)

27.02.2024

Present : Sh. Ashesh Kumar, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Both accused Shaidul and Dulali @ Rabiya are on court
bail in person.
Sh. Kamal J. S. Mann, Ld. Counsel for accused Dualli @
Rabiya.
Sh. Shan-ul-Islam, Ld. Counsel for accused Shaidul.
(through VC).

Today, the matter was listed for hearing arguments on the point of charge. However, as on date, the FSL result has not yet been placed on record by the IO. Hence, the arguments on the point of charge could not be heard.

Under these circumstances, **let notice be issued to the concerned IO to expedite the filing of FSL result by getting fresh priority letter issued through DCP concerned**, by the next date of hearing.

Re-list the matter for **filing of FSL result** as well as for **hearing arguments on the point of charge on 22.07.2024**.

At this juncture, Ld. Counsel submits that an application on behalf of applicant Suraj Singh for the release/return of jamatalashi articles as per seizure memo is pending. However, the reply to the application for jamatalashi has not yet been received.

Under these circumstances, **let fresh notice be issued to the concerned IO to file a detailed reply to the application for**

jamatalashi, on or before the next date of hearing.

Put up for **filing the reply** on **22.07.2024**.

Copy of this order alongwith the application be sent to the concerned IO for necessary compliance.

(ARUL VARMA)
ASJ-04 + Spl. Judge (NDPS),
South East District, Saket Court,
New Delhi /27.02.2024

At 10:35 AM

At this juncture, IO/ASI Bedi Ram, No. 929/SE has filed the supplementary chargesheet containing FSL result. Let the FSL result be tagged with the main file. Copy of the same is also supplied to both the accused persons.

Further, the reply to the application for the release of jamatalashi articles has also been filed by IO/ASI Bedi Ram. It has been submitted by the IO that he has no objection if the jamatalashi articles i.e. one mobile phone make Realme Narzo is released to its rightful owner on jamatalashi.

Submissions heard. Record perused.

Under these circumstances, taking into account the submissions and the fact that IO has no objection, this courts deems it fit to release the jamatalashi articles i.e. one mobile phone make Realme Narzo, IMEI No. 860771055967470 as per personal search memo to its registered/rightful owner, against proper receipt as per rules.

Accordingly, application stands disposed of.

Copy of the order be sent to the IO for information and

necessary compliance.

Copy of the order be given dasti to Ld. Counsel for applicant.

**(ARUL VARMA)
ASJ-04 + Spl. Judge (NDPS),
South East District, Saket Court,
New Delhi /27.02.2024**