

SC 11336/2023
STATE Vs. SHAIDUL & ANOTHER
FIR No. 164 /2023
PS- (New Friends Colony)

13.08.2024

Present : Sh. Ashesh Kumar, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Sh. Shan-ul-Islam, Ld. Counsel for accused Shaidul.
Sh. Kamal J. S. Mann, Ld. Counsel for accused
Dulali @ Rabiya.
Both accused Shaidul and Dulali @ Rabiya are
absent.

Ld. Counsel for accused Rabiya @ Dulali submits
that accused Rabiya @ Dulali has been currently in JC in some
other case i.e. *FIR No. 182/2024, PS New Friends Colony*.

Further, Ld. Counsel for accused Shaidul submits
that accused Shaidul has also been currently in JC in some other
case in Chandigarh, but he is not aware of the details of the said
case, therefore, requested for an adjournment for obtaining the
details of the said case/FIR and furnishing the same before this
Court.

Heard. Allowed.

At request of learned counsel for accused Shaidul,
put up again for **further proceedings** on **03.09.2024**.

(Dr. TARUN SAHRAWAT)
ASJ-04 + Spl. Judge (NDPS),
South East District, Saket Court,
New Delhi /13.08.2024