

SC 11336/2023
STATE Vs. SHAIDUL
FIR No. 164/2023
PS- (New Friends Colony)
02.06.2025

Present : Sh. S. K. Kain, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.

Ms. Stuti Agarwal, proxy counsel for Ms. Sushma
Sharma, Advocate for accused Bahidul @ Baidul.
Proxy counsel for Sh. Shan-ul-Islam, Advocate for
accused Shaidul. (through VC)

Accused persons Shaidul and Bahidul are on court
bail.

Accused Rabiya @ Dulali produced from JC. (on
bail in this case).

Today, the matter is listed for arguments on the point
of charge.

Accused Rabiya @ Dulali submits that she has no
means to engage a counsel for her, and therefore, requested that a
counsel may be provided to her from DLSA.

Heard.

In view of her request, **Sh. Kamal Dev Singh, Ld.
LADC, present before the court, is hereby deputed to represent
accused Rabiya @ Dulali** in the present matter. Ld. Secretary,
DLSA is requested to consider his case for appointment in the
matter.

Copy of this order be sent to Ld. Secretary, DLSA.

At request, be listed the matter again for **arguments
on the point of charge on 04.09.2025.**

**(Dr. TARUN SAHRAWAT)
ASJ-04 + Spl. Judge (NDPS),
South East District, Saket Court,
New Delhi /02.06.2025**