

SC 11336/2023
STATE Vs. SHAIDUL
FIR No. 164/2023
PS- (New Friends Colony)

04.09.2025

Present : Sh. S. K. Kain, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Ms. Sushma Sharma along with Sh. Dhruv Kumar
Sharma and Ms. Stuti Aggarwal, Ld. Counsel for
accused Baidul.
Sh. Kamal Dev Singh, Ld. LADC for accused
Rabiya @ Dulali.
Accused Rabiya @ Dulali produced from JC. (on
bail in this case)
Other accused persons are on court bail.

Ld. Counsel for accused Shaiful addressed her
arguments on behalf of accused Shaiful on the point of charge.

Accused Baidul submits that he has no means to
engage a counsel and therefore, requested that a Legal Aid
counsel may be provided to him from DLSA.

Heard.

Sh. Kamal Dev Singh, Ld. LADC, present before the
court for co-accused Rabiya @ Dulali, submits that he can also
appear on behalf of accused Baidul, but accused has to approach
DLSA for the appointment of Legal Aid Counsel. Accused
Badidul is advised accordingly.

Ld. Addl. PP for the State requested for an
adjournment on the ground that he has to take assistance of IO
for further arguments on the point of charge.

At his request, **IO of this case** be called for his assistance, for the next date of hearing.

Put up the matter again for **arguments on the point of charge** on **19.09.2025**, as jointly requested.

(Dr. TARUN SAHRAWAT)
ASJ-04 + Spl. Judge (NDPS),
South East District, Saket Court,
New Delhi /04.09.2025